MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1911

Chapter 117.

Снар. 117

Resolve in favor of George H. Wilbur and Son, Contractors of Old Town.

Resolved, that the sum of three thousand four hundred and eighty dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to George H. Wilbur and Son, contractors of Old Town, said sum being the amount due said company on a contract for the erection of a normal school building at Machias.

Son, in

Approved March 28, 1911.

Chapter 118.

Resolve in favor of providing plans for School Buildings.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated from the Plans for state school fund the sum of two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eleven and the sum of two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twelve to provide for procuring architects' plans and specifications for school buildings by the state superintendent of public schools, said plans and specifications to be loaned to any superintending committee or school building committee desiring to erect a new building as provided for by chapter eighty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine.

school buildings, to

Approved March 29, 1911.

Chapter 119.

Resolve in favor of the State School for Boys.

Resolved, that there be and are hereby appropriated for and State school in behalf of the state school for boys the following sums and for the following purposes, namely: For the year nineteen hundred and eleven, for current expenses, thirty-six thousand dollars; for ordinary repairs and improvements, one thousand dollars; for providing homes for boys and visiting boys out on parole, five hundred dollars; for painting, five hundred dollars; for improvement of root cellar, three hundred dollars; for plumbing Farrington and Wentworth cottages, fifteen hundred dollars; for insurance premiums on state school property for term of three years, thirteen hundred and sixty dollars.

Total, forty-one thousand one hundred and sixty dollars.

for boys, ap-

CHAP. 120

Appropriation for 1912. For the year nineteen hundred and twelve, for current expenses, thirty-five thousand dollars; for ordinary repairs and improvements, one thousand dollars; for providing homes for boys and visiting boys out on parole, five hundred dollars; for painting, five hundred dollars.

Total, thirty-seven thousand dollars.

Approved March 29, 1911.

Chapter 120.

Resolve in favor of the Western State Normal School.

Western
State Normal
School, in favor of.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eleven and the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twelve for the Western State Normal School at Gorham, the same to be expended by and under the direction of the trustees of the normal schools of the state for permanent improvements and additional equipment for said school.

Approved March 29, 1911.

Chapter 121.

Resolve in favor of the Dexter Loan and Building Association,

Dexter Loan and Building Association, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of forty-five dollars to reimburse the Dexter Loan and Building Association for taxes illegally assessed.

Approved March 29, 1911.

Chapter 122.

Resolve in favor of Sullivan Newton.

Sullivan Newton, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of thirty-two dollars and eighty-five cents to be paid to Sullivan Newton of Jackman, for expense of fighting forest fire in Jackman plantation in the fall of nineteen hundred and eight.

Approved March 29, 1911.